RETURN TO GAS SECTION

## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:		RESOLUTION NO. G-1471
Orig. and Copy	RESOLUTION	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas
DirectorNumerical File		DATE: February 3, 1970
Alphabetical FileAccounting Officer		

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing a Special Effective Date for Changes in Tariff Schedules

WHEREAS: SOUTHERN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA by Advice Letter No. 622, filed January 16, 1970, having requested authority under Sections 454 and 490 of the Public Utilities Code to make certain revisions in its tariff schedules as set forth in Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 5138-G to 5181-G, inclusive, to be effective for meter readings on and after February 1, 1970, and

WHEREAS: It was not feasible to superimpose the proration of these additional tracking increases for service during January 1970 because of billing operation limitations, and

WHEREAS: The accompanying tariff conversions to thermal units in this filing are authorized by Decision No. 76597 to be applicable for meter readings on and after the effective date, and

WHEREAS: We find that the additional \$10,000 in charges resulting from the application of meter readings for the tracking increases are justified; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under Sections 454 and 490 of the Public Utilities Code to make said sheets effective for meter readings on and after February 1, 1970.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above sheets be marked to show that such sheets were issued under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1471.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the <a href="mailto:3rd">3rd</a> day of <a href="mailto:February">February</a>, 19.70, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon: <a href="https://www.william.com/william.co

President J. P. VUKASIN, JR. THOMAS MORAN VERNON L. STURGEON Welliam U. Venelope Secretary